
GA£g G14. uuumrx
uIv1L “An mQUUfiUD

%

F

i

i

5.
3.

E L

I

1

3

I

i

GEN
37?

€237
M0



n Linrari /1 I '
C

Clafto ine
' 5300 Caf°1 7.700;

Houston, rm, PREFACE

The act Of March 1. 1889. establishing a Census Office in the
Department of the Interior . . provided that the Superintendent
of Census in taking the eleventh Census, should "cause to be taken
on a special schedule of inquiry, according to such form as he may
prescribe, the names, organizations, and length of service of those
who had served in the Army, Navy or Marine Corps of the United
States in the war of the rebellion, and whoare survivors at the
time of said inquiry, and the widowsof soldiers, sailors, or marines"

The work of the enumerators, which was begun on the first Monday
of June 1890, was completed by July 1 of that year. During this
period manythousands of letters where written to veterans to obtain
information not obtained by the enemerators, and inquiries were
published in newspapers throughout the country in order to elicit
responses from veterans overlooked in the enumeration.

1 Each special schedule includes the name of the veteran (or if
’ he did not survive, the names of both the widow and her deceased

husband), the veteran's rank, company,regiment or vessel, date
; of enlistment, date of discharge, and length of service in years,months. and days.

1 Post office address of each person is listed, which we did not
include in this schedule, in somecases we did list the disability
incurred by the veteran. Persons who enlisted and served under
assumed names, and afterwards assumed their lawful names, are listed
under their real names followed by their aliases. In a few cases
names of Confederate veterans were recorded inadvertantly.

If you can't find your veteran in these schedule we would liketo suggest you write

Adjustant General
1717 Industrial Drive
Jefferson City, Missouri 65101

OI‘

Military Service Records
Washington, D. C. 20408

You will need a Veterans Record Form from the Military ServiceRecords office.

4 Published by

Cape Girardeau County Genealogical Society
204 Union Street

Jackson, Missouri 63755



SCHEDULES ENUMERATING UNION VETERANS AND WIDOWS OF UNION VETERANS
OF THE CIVIL WAR

This schedule of Cape Girardeau County includes the following information: names
of surviving soldiers, sailors, marines and widows. Also their Rank, Company,name
of Regiment or Vessel, date of enlistment, and date of discharge.

APPLECREEK TOWNSHIP

Kaiser, Henry W., Pvt. Armsberg
Elbright, John C., Pvt. Armsberg
Rissennes, George P., Corp. A 56th MO,1 Oct 1860 —23 Feb 1861, relisted

Corp. E 56th HomeGuard, 1 Oct 1862 - 1863, Armsberg

Zoellner, Gustava, Pvt. G 56th MO,1 Oct 1861 -k23 Feb 1861, Armsberg

Damback, Jacob Jr., Pvt. A 56th M0HomeGuard, 1 Oct 1864 - 1 May 1865, Appleton

Richter, Henry F., Pvt. A 56th MOHomeGuard, 1 Oct 1864 - 1 May 1865, Armsberg

Ruppel, Caspar, Pvt. A 56th MOHomeGuard, 1 Oct 1864 - 1 May 1865, Oak Ridge

Crites, William D., A 56th MOHomeGuard 1862-1865, Armsberg

Bohuert, Charles, I 56th M0 1862-1865, Armsberg

Meiderhoff, Anton, A 56th M0 1861-1865, Daisy

Wills, Peter, Pvt. G 56th MO,1 Oct 1862 - 1 May1865, Daisy

Baily, John, Pvt. E, 6 Oct 1861 - 28 Feb 1862

Zimmerman,William, Pvt. E MOInf., Sept 1861 - March 1862 relisted
Pvt. M 3rd MOCav., 13 March 1862 - 25 March 1866, Armsberg

Griseke, Caroline (?), Widowof William, unknown, Armsberg

Ohel, Frederick, Pvt. G Eng. Regt. of the West, 13 Sept 1861 - 18 Nov 1862, Armsberg

Ohel, Theresa, formerly widow of Caspar Voght, unknown, Armsberg

Grosheider, John F., unknown
Moeller, Christian F., Pvt. E 3rd Regt Inf., 15 May1860 - 25 Aug1860, relisted

Capt. I 11th EMM,Aug 1862 - 1865, Friedheim

Puntmann, William, Pvt. A 5th MOInf., Sept 1861 —Feb 1862, Friedheim

Tacke, Adolph, Capt., unknownbeing absent from homeSept. 1862 - May1865, relisted
in M0 Home Guard

Bingenheimer, George, unknown, 1862-1865, Biehles, Perry County

Schutz, Frederick, Pvt. C 32nd Wis Inf., 21 Sept 1864 - 12 June 1865, Armsberg

Wilke, Frederick, Pvt. A 4th MOInf., Oct 1861- Feb 1862, relisted in MOHomeGuard
and served to end of war, Friedheim

Middleton, David, G 56th MSM,1863 relisted 4
Feb 24, Co. A 2nd MOLt. Art., 1864, Biehles, Perry County

Helterbrand, George W., Pvt. D 4th MOInf., 1 Nov 1861 - 1 Feb 1862, relisted
Pvt. G 8th MO,1 Aug 1862 - 20 Dec 1863 relisted
Pvt. A 2nd MOLt. Art., 1864 - 25 Aug 1865, Friedheim
Wounded in battle of Mooringtown, Miss., May 1862

Berkbergler, Anton, Pvt. G 8th, 6 April 1862 - Nov 1862

Crumholz, Christine, Widowof Bernhard, Pvt. D 4th MOInf., unknown, Friedheim

1



Ruch, Arron, Aug 1864 - May 1865

Berkbeigler, Jacob, Pvt. H, Oct 1861 - 1 March 1862, Friedheim
Diamond, William, Pvt., Oct 1862 - May1865

Bruns, Christian, PVt., Oct 1861 - 1 Feb 1862, relisted in MSM

Kirn, Bernhard, Pvt. C, Oct 1862 —May 1865, Friedheim

Glaub, Mary, Widow of John, unknown

Wehmueller, Henry, Pvt., got 1862 - May1865, unknown, Friedheim
Hartwig, Henry, MO5th MSM,March 1862 —15 March 1865, Friedheim

Wagner, Phillip, Pvt. R 6th US Inf., 18 April 1863 - 19 April 1868
Capt. H. 4th MOInf., 14 Oct 1861 - 15 March 1862, Friedheim

Hilderbrand, Emanuel, Pvt. H 47th MOInf., 1 Aug 1864 - 31 March 1865, Friedheim

Habeck, William, Pvt. A 15th Ill. Cav., 12 Aug 1860 - 12 Aug 1863, Daisy

Hahs, Henry W., Corp. M 5th MOCav., 14 March 1862 - 25 March 1865, Daisy

Haupt, Christian C., Pvt. B &K lst MOInf., 13 Sept 1861 - 3 Jan 1864 relisted
Pvt. K & C 1st MOInf., 4 Jan 1864 - 19 June 1865, Friedheim

Oehl, Theresa, Widowof Caspar Voght, unknown, Kurrville

Stoffregue, Henry, Soldier, Armsberg
Mueller, Christoph, Pvt. A 56th MOCav., Oct 1861--1865, Appleton

Meyer, Mary E., Widowof Frederick, Pvt. A 56th MOCav., Oct 1861--1865, Appleton

Oxen, Frederick, Pvt. A 56th MOCav., Oct 1861 —1865, Appleton

Tuschoff, Henry, Pvt. A 56th MOCav., Oct 1861 - 1865, Appleton

Schrumpt, George, Pvt. A 56th MOCav., Oct 1861 —1865, Appleton

;Shou1ts, Minerva, widow of John A., Pvt. A 12th MSMCav., 14 March 1862 - 3 Feb 1863

Dambach, Frederick, Pvt. I 8th MOInf., 9 Aug 1861 - 8 Aug 1864

Cotner, Joseph L., Pvt. B 8th MOCav., Oct 1862 - 1865

Born, John w., Pvt. E 8th MOInf., 12 Aug 1861 - 7 Aug 1864, Appleton

Sides, Minerva C., Widow of Rufus Sides, Lieut E 56th MOCav., Oct 1861 —1865, Appleton

Cotner, William W., Pvt. 56th MOCav., Oct 1861 - 1865, Appleton

Kasten, Henry C., Pvt. C 56th MOCav., Oct 1862 - 1865, Shawneetown

Hinkle, Marvin, Pvt. B 56th MOCav., Oct 1861 - 1864, Shawneetown

Hope, Oliver H. (CONF), 2nd Lieut. D 8th MOCav., 1862 - 7 June 1865, Shawneetown

Gerth, Herman, Sgt. I 58th MOInf., Pocahontas

Schoen, Gustav A., Pvt. B 56th MOCav., 1862 - 1865, Pocahontas

'Petzho1d, Herman, Pvt., Pocahontas
Anderson, Frances, Widow of John A. (CONF), Pvt. D 8th MOCav., Oak Ridge

Wiesbrod, Mathias, Pvt. E 8th MOInf.. 9 Aug 1861 - 7 Ans 1854- APP1e’°°n

Thompson, William P., Pvt. B 56th MOCav., Shawneetown

Bowers. John A., Corp. A 2n:1 MOLt. Art., Oct 1862 —1865, Oak Ridge

Lance, Mary A., Widow of James M. (CONF), Pvt., Oak Ridge



Walker, William c.,(coNF), Pvt. D 8th MOCav., oak Ridge
Reid, John B., Sgt. B 56th MOCav., Oak Ridge

Bruihl, Henry, lst Lieut. A 56th MOCav., Oak Ridge
Wilson, James P. (CONF), Pvt., oak Ridge

Harris, Cora C., Widowof Oliver S. (CONF), Pvt. D 8th MOCav., Oak Ridge

Beach, Augustus, Pvt. lst Ill. Lt. Art., Jan 1864 - Aug 1865, OakRidge
Cotner, Columbus G., Pvt. B 56th MOCav., Oak Ridge

Smith, Martha A. E., Widowof Edwin J., Pvt. 56th MOCav., Oak Ridge

Bowman,Samuel S.,(CONF), Pvt. G 8th MOInf., Oct 1862 4 April 1865, oak Ridge

Johnson, Cornelius, Pvt. Oak Ridge
walker, J.H. (CONF), Pvt. D 8th MOCav., 1862 - 1865, oak Ridge

Volz, Joseph F., Pvt. A, Appleton
Brown, William L., Pvt. K 5th MOCav., 19 April 1862 - 20 April 1865, Appleton

Schalck, Hermine, Widowof Joseph Hain, Pvt. E 2nd MOArt., Appleton

Ludwig, Caspar, lst Sgt. A 56th MOCav., Oct 1861 - 1865, Appleton

Cotner, John, Pvt. A 56th MOCav., Oct 1861 - 1865, Appleton

Schrener, Phillip, Capt. A 56th MOCav., Oct 1864 - 1865

Schmidt, Frederick, Sgt. A 56th MOCav., Oct 1861 - 1865, Appleton

Lowes, Louisa, Widow of Henry Lowes, Pvt. A 56th MOCav., Oct 1861 —1865, Oak Ridge

Miller, Anna A., Widowof William A. Miller, Pvt. B 56th MOCav., Oct 1861 - 1865, Oak Ridge

Baker, Kellis, Pvt. D 102 Mich. Inf., 1864 - 1865, Appleton
Grebe, Theodore, Pvt. A 56th MOCav., Oct 1861 - 1865, Appleton

Wilkening, William, Pvt. A 56th MOCav., Oct 1861 - 1865, Appleton

Kasten, Christian, Pvt. A 56th MOCav., Oct 1861 - 1865, Appleton

Wills, Groves S., Pvt. B 56th MOCav., Oct 1861 —1865, Oak Ridge

Drum, Louis C., Pvt., Armsberg

Lowes, Peter, Pvt. A 56th MOCav., 1 Aug 1862 - 1 Oct 1862, Armsberg

Lang, Mary C., Widow of WmE. Lang, lst Sgt. C 50th MOInf., 30 Aug 1864 - 11 April 1865

Schaefer, Henry, 2nd Lieut. A 56th MOCav., Oct 1861 - 1865, Appleton

Schaefer, Christian, Pvt..A 56th MOCav., Oct 1861 - 1865, Appleton
Sachse, Theodore, Pvt. 6 MSMCav., 19 April 1862 - 1865, Appleton

Tuschhoff, Bernhard, Pvt. A 56th MOCav., Oct 1861 —1865, Appleton

Boeller, William,,Pvt. A 56th MOCav., Oct 1861 - 1865, Appleton
Schmidt, Frederick W., Pvt. C 1st MOEng., 16 Sept 1861 —16 Sept 1864, Appleton

Bedwell, William H., Corp. F 12th MSMCav., 2 years, Appleton

Kaiser, Frederick, Pvt. I 4th MSMInf., 1862 - 6 mos., Appleton
Wolfekelhler, William, Pvt. K 5th MOCav., Oct 1862 - 1865, Oak Ridge

Koehler, Henry, Pvt. F 2nd ILL Art., 14 Dec 1861 - Dec 1864, Oak Ridge

Fulbright, John, Pvt. F 12th MOCav., 24 March 1862 - 2n March 1865, oak Ridge

3



Etheridge, William, Pvt. I 3rd Iowa Cav., 20 August 1861 - 20 Nov 1862, Oak Ridge
KINDER TOWNSHIP

Mabrey,, John. Pvt. G 56th MOInf., April 1864 - June 1864, Gravel Hill

Kinder, Eli N., Pvt. G 56th MOCav., 1862 - 1864, Burfordville
Youngblood, Doctor F., Lieut. H Ark. Cav., 19 July 1862 - 23 Aug 1865, Burfordville

Young, Fredrich, Pvt. H. 3rd MOCav., 26 Dec 1861 - 31 Jan 1865, Burfordville
Summers, Ira F., Pvt. A 4th MOInf., Oct 1863 - May1864, Burfordville

Sperling, Christian, Pvt. F 2nd I11. Art., 15 Oct 1861 —17 Dec 1864, Burfordville
Anfald, Fredrich (?), Pvt. E 29th MOInf., 4 July 1862 - 1865, Burfordville
Grader, Jacob, Pvt. B 50th MOInf. 1864 - 7 Aug 1865, Burfordville

Davis, James, Pvt. A 2nd MOArt., March 1865 - Aug 1865, Burfordville

Proffer, William K., Pvt. B 56th MOCav., 1 Sept 1863 - July 1865, Burfordville
Link, John, Pvt. 56th Inf., Sept 1864 - Dec 1864
Deck, Jacob (CONF), Pvt. K 8th MOCav., May1862 - June 1865, Burfordville

Oldham, Elisha (CONF),Pvt. F 8th MOCav., Sept 1864 - June 1865, Burfordville

Ball, Mary, Widowof EmeryBall, Pvt., Burfordville
Lively, John M., Pvt. H 22nd I11. Inf., 4 Feb 1862 - 7 July 1862 Burfordville
Bast, George w. (CONF), Pvt. A, 15 June 1861 - 19 Sept 1861

Burford, Winfield, Pvt. A 2nd MOArt., 29 May1863 - 25 Aug 1865, Gravel Hill

Slinkerd, Nicholas W., Pvt. 56th MOCav., 1863-1864, Burfordville
Bennecke, George H., Pvt., Sept. 1864 - April 1865

Thompson, William (CONF), 1862 - 1863

Ball, Mary (CONF)
Bennekle, August, USSoldier, Burfordville
Hampton, Thos. M., USSoldier, Burfordville
Hartle, Jesse, USSoldier, Burfordville
Hayner, William C., USSoldier

Summers, Stephen (CONF), Sgt. A 2d MO,20 June 1861 - 22 Dec 1861, Gravel Hill

Seibert, Charles, Pvt., Gravel Hill
Smith, John J., Pvt. H 3rd KYCav., 6 Sept 1861 - 22 June 1865, Gravel Hill
Statler, Henry M. (CONF),Prices Army, Burfordville

Phelps, Mary M., Widowof Dillon, Corp. A 120 ILL Inf., 14 Aug 1862 - 18 July 1865

Slaughter, William, Pvt. K 3rd MOCav., 1 March 1862 - 10 March 1865, Gravel Hill

Thomas, John P., Sgt. G 29th MOInf., 8 Aug 1862 - 5 May1865, Burfordville

Cloth, Christian, Pvt. A 2nd M0Art., 18 Dec 1863 —24 Aug 1865, Tilsit

Eakins, Joseph K., Pvt. I 56th MSMCav., 10 Aug 1864 - 10 Feb 1865, Tilsit

Bruhns, William, Pvt. D 12th MOCav., Tilsit
Lange, Ferdinand, Pvt. K 5 MOCav., 3 Feb 1862 - 20 Feb 1865, Tilsit

Haunsheldt, Wilhelmina, Widowof Henry, Pvt. K 5th MOCav., 7 Feb 1862 - 28 April 1864

4



Thomas, Louis F., Corp. A 2nd MOArt., 8 June 1863 - 24 Aug 1865, Gravel H111
Brown, William G., US Soldier

CAPE GIRARDEAU TOWNSHIP

Sauerbaum, Valentine, Pvt. C MOHomeGuards, 2? June 1861 - 29 Sept 1861

Haman, Christian, Pvt. c MOHomeGuards, 27 J... 1861 - 29 Sept 1861

Thilenius, George C., Lieut. Col. 56 MOReg. Militia, 8 Aug 1862
Sleneck, Christian, Pvt. D
Schweitzer, Charles, Pvt. H 26 MO,March 1861 - Aug 1865

Uhl, Casper, Maj. 26 M0Reg., 8 Aug 1862

Fritz, Daniel, Pvt. F Zrrl ILL Lt. Art., 14 Nov1861 - 16 Feb 1864

Klaproth, Henry W., Pvt. lst M0Eng., 13 Sept 1861 - 28 Sept 1864 (injury by fallen tree)
Ford, Joshua L., Pvt. K 54 ILL, 13 Feb 1862 - 5 Sept 1865

Smith, wi11iam,.‘Pvt. E 2rd M0, 20 Jan 1862 - 28 Jan 1864

Smith, William, Pvt. G 13th MO,28 Jan 1864 - 11 Jan 1866

Keuncke, George C., Pvt. B lst MOCav., 1 Aug 1861 - 31 Oct 1863

Keuneke, George C., Pvt. D lst MOCav., 1 Dec 1863 - 19 Sept 1863

Roth, George, Pvt. D MDHomeGuard, 27 June 1861 —29 Sept 1861

Person, Ellis, Pvt. E 87th ILL vo1.,’15 Aug 1862 - 16 June 1865
Nabe, Henry, Pvt. F 29th MD,July 1862 - 28 Jan 1865 (shot in leg)

Schrock, Charles, Pvt. ?9th MO,29 June 1863 - 12 March 1865

Grawden, John, Pvt. lst MOLt. Art., 7 Oct 1861 - 11 July 1864

Lampe,Fritze, Pvt.
Abernathie, William, USSoldier
Pierson, Mary, Widow

Grawden, Frederick, US Soldier
Grawden, Lizzie, widow of US Soldier

Farrar, Mahala, Widow

Peck, John, Pvt. Reg. Co. F 56th M0, 1862

Schueth, Henrietta, widow of Christian, Pvt. F 2nd ILL Art., Sept 1861 —22 Dec 1864

Kuhn, Henry, Musician C G Bat. US Reg. Corp, 27 June 1861 - 20 Sept 1861

Kuhn, Henry, Musician F 29th MOInf., 18 Aug 1862 - 12 June 1865

Smock, Nathaniel
Grebe, Christian, Pvt. I 1st MOEng., 1 Feb 1861 - Feb 1864

Lithuscanan, Mary, Widowof Daniel
Cassell, Emily, Widowof George

Rainor, Louis, Corp. I lst MOEng., 13 Sept 1861 - 22 Sept 1864

Meuhlbach, Charles, Pvt. C 5th MOCav., 25 Aug 1861 - 19 Oct 1864

Schmidt, Franz, Pvt. M0Militia.-_.

Heilwig, Charles, Pvt. 53rd ILL Inf., 10 March 1862 - 27 March 1865

5



Booke, James, MOMilitia

Minton, Alfred, MOMilitia

Waldmann, Maria, Widowof Christian, Pvt. 2nd ILL Art., 10 Oct 1861 - 14 Oct 186h

Kassel, John, Pvt. lst MOEng., 13 Sept 1861 - 28 Sept 1864
Farrell, Thomas, Pvt. 23rd MOInf.
Sullivan, Timothy, Pvt. MOMilitia
Van Cloedt, August, Capt. G 119 NYVol., 3 Sept 1862 - 6 June 1865

Hendricke, Louis, Pvt. D 56 MISSVol., 18 Feb 1868 - 4 July 1865

Bahn, Berhardt, Corp. C G Bat. US Reg. , 27 June 1861 - 29 Sept 1861

Mclntoch, Eloiva J., Widowof William, Pvt. L 6th ILL Corp., 28 Feb 1865

Duff, Mathilda, Widow

Pruit, Oscar
Hoffman, D.L.

Werner,,Josephine, Widowof William
Randol, Columbia,J., Widowof L.F., Pvt. 2nd ILL Art., 15 Dec 1861 - 15 Dec 1864

Yarger, Adolph, Sgt. B Cape Gimar. Bat. HomeGuard, 27 June 1861 - 29 Sept 1861

Krueger, Christian, Pvt. C G HomeGuard, 27 June 1861 - 29 Sept 1861

Kraft, Elizabeth M., Widowof A., Pvt. C G HomeGuard, 27 June 1861 - 29 Sept 1861

Carroll, Hattie M., Widowof A.B., Maj. 2nd MOInf., July 1861 - Sept 1864

Margraf, Wilhelmina, Widow of Henry, Pvt. B HomeGuard, 27 June 1861 —29 Sept 1861

Laue, John

O'Donahue, Ruth, Widow of A. H.

Bonney, William, Pvt. MOMilitia
Dietrich, Jacob, Pvt. E HomeGuard, 27 June 1861 - 29 Sept 1861

Vasterling, Friedrich, Pvt. MOMilitia
Rabich, Henry

Kage, Amelia C., Widowof Christian

Lane, Ruben (Color), Pvt. A 68th MOInf., March 1863 - March 1865

Hall, James E., Pvt. C 56th MOCav., April 1862 - Feb 1864

Rueseler, Fredrich, Pvt. E 2nd MOInf., 24 June 1861 - 1 Aug 1863

Scheppelmann, Henry, Sgt. F 2nd ILL Art., 9 Oct 1861 - 1862

Norton, Richard C., Pvt. A 42nd Ohio Inf., 20 Sept 1861 - 19 March 1863

Kempe, Conrad, Pvt. F 2nd ILL Art., 9 Oct 1861 - 19 Feb 1863

Kage, F.A.

Wifford, George W., Pvt. E 7th KYCav., July 1862

Schlindwein, Rachael, Widowof __, Pvt. HomeGuard, 27 June 1861 - 29 Sept 1861

Paar, Elizabeth, Widowof A., HomeGuard, 27 June 1861 - 29 Sept 1861

Hart, Benjamin (Color), Pvt. 30th Iowa Inf.
Savel, Malinda, Widowof William



Schrader, Frederick, Pvt. lst MOEng., Oct 1861 - 1 Feb 1864

Claley, John M., Capt. A Cape Girar Bat. US Reser. Corp., 27 June 1861 —29 Sept 1861
Juden, Russell, Pvt. MOMilitia
Teichmann

Rabich, Julius, Corp. C 2nd MOInf., 10 Sept 1861 - 27 Sept 1864
Wills, Shelby (Color), Sailor
Hunze, Henry L., Pvt. C 2nd MOInf., 10 Sept 1861 - 27 Sept 1864

Boht, Ferdina, Widowof John, Pvt. HomeGuard, 2? June 1861 - 29 Sept 1861

Gibbs, Susan G., Widowof Joseph Giles, Pvt. C 130 ILL Inf., 1861

Gockel, Anton, Pvt. B HomeGuard, 27 June 1861 - 29 Sept 1861

Stehr, Conrad, Pvt. C HomeGuard, 27 June 1861 - 29 Sept 1861

Smith, Henry A., Corp. D 21st Ohio Info, 11 Oct 1861

Bartels, “enry, HomeGuard, 27 June 1861 - 29 Sept 1861

Whitaker, Martha M., Widow

Tiffords, Henry, Pvt. A148 ILL Inf.
Koeber, Henry, MOMilitia

Krueger, Gotleib
Schwidler, Louisa, Widowof Frederick, Pvt. 5th MOMilitia, 2 Feb 1862 - 21 July 1864

Gregory, James

Kopper, Henry C., Pvt. lst MOEng., 13 Sept 1861 - 25 Sept 1864

Girtner, John W., MOMilitia
Philpe, Henry C., Pvt. 14th ILL Inf.
Osterloh, Ernst, Sgt. F 56th M0, 1862

Sloan, Mary, Widowof ;;_
Gaworonski, John Sr., Pvt. F 50 M0

CITY OF CAPE GIRARDEAU

Bock, Charles, Pvt. F 2nd ILL Art., 10 Oct 1861 - 14 Dec 1864

Bock, Charles, Pvt. B HomeGuard, 27 June 1861 - 29 Sept 1861

Keisee, Katharine, Widowof Joseph, Pvt. K 149 ILL Vol., 2 Jan 1865 —26 Jan 1866

Johnson, Andrew, Cook F 2nd MOCav., 20 Dec 1863 - March 1865

Hunter, Charles, Musician E 29th USCI, 9 Feb 1863 - 26 Nov 1865

Jackson, Dennis, Pvt. K 118 US COLVol. Inf., 10 March 1861 - 14 March 1862

Johnson, John, Pvt. F 60 COLTroop, 23 Sept 1863 - 15 Oct 1865

Ische, Louis, Pvt. K 8th MOInf., 1 Aug 1861 - 1 Jan 1664

Ische, Louis, Pvt. K 8th MOInf., 1 Jan 1864 —14 Aug 1865

Taubert, F. L., Sgt. B 5th MOInf., 10 Aug 1861 - 22 Nov 1862

Taubert, F. L., Corp. G 41st MOInf., Aug 1864 - 14 July 1865

Peters, Ezra, Pvt. C 95th Ohio V01. Inf., 12 Aug 1862 - 15 Aug 1865

Schaefer, George, Pvt. A.HomeGuard, 27 June 1861 - 29 Sept 1861

7



Dittlinger, Michel, Capt¢;C MOHomeguard, 27 June 1861 —29 Sept 1861

Dittlinger, Michel, Senior 1st Lt., F 5th ILLLt. Art., 11 Oct 1861 - 14 April 1862
Schivelbine, William, Pvt. K 12th MOCav., Dec 1861 —Oct 1863

Haupt, John, Pvt. B Tenton Cav. MO, 1 Jan 1862 - 23 Jan 1863

Haupt, John, Bugler A 2nd MOLt. Art., 13 June 1863 - 24 Aug 1865

Fisher, George, Pvt. A 1st MOVol. Eng., 13 Aug 1861 - 1864

Huering, Herman, Pvt. D MOHomeGuard Vol., 17 June 1861 —29 Sept 1861

Engelmann, Edward, Sgt. Maj. 53rd MO, 1862 - March 1863

Danes, Fritz, Pvt. A MOHomeGuard, 2? June 1861 - 29 Sept 1861

Schrader, Frederick, Pvt. E 8th MO, 14 May 1863 —8 Nov 1863

Schrader, Frederick, Pvt. E 6th MOVol., 16 July 1864 - 20 Feb 1864
Armgardh, Henry, Pvt. C HomeGuard, 2? June 1861 —29 Sept 1861

Armgardh, Henry, Pvt. F 2nd ILL Lt. Art., 11 Oct 1861 - 16 June 1855
Moeder, Caroline, Widowof Charles, Chief Farrier, G 13th ILL Cav., Qct 1863 - 27 Aug 1865

Hasslaner, John, Farrier Co. K 5th MSMCav., 1862 - 20 Feb 1865

Brinkopf, Fritz, Sgt. 1st MOEng., Oct 1861 - Oct 1864

Brinkopf, Fritz, Pvt. B MOHomeGuard, 27 June 1861 - 29 Sept 1861

Brunkhorst, John, Pvt. A HomeGuard, 27 June 1861 - 29 Sept 1861

Brunkhorst, John, lst MOEng., 13 Sept 1861 - 29 Sept 1864

Breneke, Fredrick, Pvt. B 2nd MS, 20 July 1864 - 21 Feb 1865

Bock, Conrad, Pvt B HomeGuard, 27 June 1861 - 29 Sept 1861

Kern, Henry, F‘ 2nd ILL Lt. Art., 10 Oct 1861 - 14 Dec 1864

Wasseran, Louis, Pvt. C HomeGuard, 27 June 1861 - 29 Sept 1861

Walther, Aug., F 2nd ILL Lt. Art.. 13 Oct 1861 - 7 Aug 1862

Bode, Charles, Pvt. C HomeGuard, 27 June 1861 - 29 July 1861

Bruening, Frederick, Pvt. C HomeGuard, 27 June 1861 - 13 Sept 1861

Bruening, Frederick, Corp. J ost MOVol. Eng., 13 Sept 1861 - 28 Sept 1862

Galusha, Calvin 3., Sgt. J 1st wis. Cav., 1 Nov1861 - 3 Jan 1863
Seehausen, Andrew, Teamster K 12th MOCav., Dec 1861 - Oct 1862

Schlueter, Julius, Pvt. C HomeGuard, 2? June 1861 - 29 Sept 1861
Keoltz, Louisa, Widowof David, Pvt. G 45th Wis. Inf.. 29 Dec 1864 - 17 July 1865

Fruehlinghows, Mary, Widowof Francis, Corp. E HomeGuard, 27 June 1861 - 29 Sept 1861

Bock, Christian, Pvt. D HomeGuard, 27 June 1861 - 29 Sept 1861

Book, Christian, J lst MOEng., 13 Sept 1861 —28 Sept 1864

Hundermark, Anna, Widowof Ernest, Teamster F 2nd ILL Lt. Art., 8 Oct 1861 - Dec 1854

Huters, William, Pvt. A, 27 June 1861 —29 Sept 1861

Walther, August, Corp. B HomeGuard, 27 June 1861 - 29 Sept 1861

Jones, Jessie M., Pvt. B 132 Ind. vo1., 3 May1864 - 7 Sept 1864

Willeke, William, Pvt. A 1st MOEng., 13 Aug 1861 - 13 Aug 1864

8



Willeke, William, Pvt. HomeGuard, 27 June 1861 - 29 Sept 1861 ;
Whitmore, Franziska, Widow of John, Sgt. K 3rd MSMCav., 12 Dec 1861 - 31 Jan 1865 A

Couter, Phillip C., Pvt. Johnson Co. HomeGuard, June 1861 - July 1861 1
Couter, Phillip C., Pvt. E 3rd MOCav., 9 Oct 1861 - 24 Feb 1864

Cooter, Phillip C., Pvt. A 11th MOCav., 29 Feb 1864 - 2? July 1865

Thiessen, Henry —Corp. K 5th MOMSMCav., 19 April 1862 —20 April 1865

Haupt, William, Sgt. D MOHomeGuard, 27 June 1861 - 29 Sept 1861

Cramer, George H., Maj. Commander HomeGuard, 2? June 1861 - 29 Sept 1861

Schrader, Christoph, Pvt. J lst MOEng., 10 Oct 1861 - 31 Oct 1864

Dormeyer, Henry, Pvt. B HomeGuard, 27 June 1861 - 29 Sept 1861

Bierwirth, August, Sgt. F 29th MOInf., 11 Aug 1862 - 28 Jan 1865
Bierwirth, August, 1st Lt. H 29th MOInf., 29 Jan 1865 - 1 June 1865
Lauderenaum, Freidrick, Pvt. D 12th-MO SM, 24 Dec 1861 - 3 Feb 1863

Lauderenaun, Freidrich, Pvt. D HomeGuard, 2? June 1861 —29 Sept 1861 1

Hunze, August, J 1st MOEng., 13 Sept 1861 - 28 Sept 1864 f

Schlicker, Gustove, Corp. & Sgt. F 29th M0Vol. Inf., 8 Sept 1862 - 8 Sept 1864

Ulrich, Ernst, Pvt. B HomeGuard, 27 June 1861 - 29 Sept 1861

Ulrich, Ernst, Sgt. C 1st MOVol. Eng., l3 Sept l86l - Sept 1862
Steinmeyer, Christ, Pvt. B HomeGuard, 27 June 1861 —29 Sept 1861

Depew, R.A., Widow of Richard 0., Pvt. A 3rd MOSMCav.

Popp, John, Corp. G 50th MOInf., 5 Jan 1865 - 5 Aug 1865

Woelecke, William, Sgt. A 15th ILL Cav., 4 Sept 1861 29 Aug 1864

Woelecke, William, Pvt. D HomeGuard, 2? Jan 1861 —4 Sept 1861

Schaefer, Michel, Pvt. B 4th MOCav., 18 Sept 1863 - Nov 1865

Astholz, Henry A., B 5th MOCav., 13 Aug 1861 - 19 Oct 1864

Happel, Theodore, Pvt. B 56th EMM,1 May 1864 - 9 Dec 1864

Regenhardt, William, Corp. C HomeGuard, 27 June 1861 - 29 Sept 1861

Hunze, Henry, Pvt. J lst MOEng., 13 Sept 1861 - 28 Sept 1864

Friederick, John, Pvt. B HomeGuard, 27 June 1861 - 29 Sept 1861

Sackmann, Daniel, Pvt. K 5th MOMSMCav., 28 Dec 1861 - 29 Feb 1864

Sackmann, Daniel, Sgt. A MOHomeGuard, 27 June 1861 - 29 Sept 1861

Sackmann, Wilhelmine, Widowof Charles W., Pvt. F 15th ILL Cav., 4 Sept 1861 - 29 Aug 1864

Wolter, Caroline, Widowof Friedrich, Pvt. J lst MOEng., 13 Sept 1861 - 24 Sept 1864 E

Fassold, John, J 1st MOEng., 13 Sept 1861 - 28 Sept 1864 3

Schlicker, Gustove, lst Lieut. J 29th MOInfo. 9 SGPP1864 ‘ 12 June 1865

Fassold, John, Pvt. B HomeGuard. 27 June 1861 - 29 Sept 1861

Neauenschild, Mary Vasterling, formerly widow of Henry, Pvt D HomeGuard, 27 June 1851
29 Sept 1861

Bierwirth, August, Pvt. Rifler 3rd MOInf. Vol. 18 June 1861 —13 Sept 1861

9



Meyer, Fritz, Pvt. B HomeGuard, 27 June 1861 - 29 Sept 1861

Bloomer, Samuel, lst Sgt. G 29th MOVol., 22 Aug 1862 - 15 June 1865

Bergmann, William, Pvt. B HomeGuard, 27 June 1861 - 29 Sept 1861

Bergmann, William, Sgt. E 8th Prov. EMM,May 1863 - Oct 1863

Schultz, Charles, Musician lst Brig. Band 2nd Div. A Corps, 29 July 1861 - 29 July 1864
Bleckwent, William, Pvt. MOSMCav., 4 Jan 1865 - Aug 1865

Wittmor, Frederick, Pvt. F &_c 18th ILL Inf., 20 May1861 - 4 Feb 1865

Brandes, Henry, Pvt. B HomeGuard, 27 June 1861 - 29 Sept 1861
Pullan, Richard, Pvt. K 65 MSCInf., 21 Dec 1863 - 8 Jan 1867

Vasterling, Henry, Pvt. E 8th Prov. EMM,May 1863 - Oct 1863

Turnappel, Amelia, Formerly Widowof August, Pvt C1M.Guard, 27 June 1862 - 29 Sept 1861

Vasterling, Johanna, Widowof Julius, Corp. HomeGuard, 2? June 1861 - 29 Sept 1861

Nenninger, Henry, Corp. D 2nd ILL Lt. Art., 20 Aug 1861 - 24 Sept 1864

Nieschwitz, Adam, Pvt. F 2nd ILL Lt. Art., 8 Oct 1861 - 17 Aug 1862

Nieschwitz, Adam, Pvt. HomeGuard, 2? June 1861 —29 Sept 1861

Hoern, Jacob, Pvt. HomeGuard, 27 June 1861 - 29 Sept 1861

Schadenberg, Christine, Formerly widowof Christoph, Pvt. F 2nd ILL Lt. Art.
8 Oct 1861 - 31 July 1863 (died in Washington Hospital in Memphis)

Maag, Philip, Pvt. 4th MOInf., 24 April 1861 - 31 July 1861
Maag, Philip, Pvt. A 1st MORes. Corp., 26 Aug 1861 - 9 Sept 1862

Maag, Philip, Pvt. C 2nd MOLt. Art., 14 Oct 1862 —20 Dec 1865

Gloth, Henry J., Pvt. K 12th MOInf., 23 Sept 1861 - 23 Sept 1864

Pott, Frederick, Pvt. F 2nd ILL Lt. Art., 8 Oct 1861 - 14 Dec 1864
Sander, John, Pvt. F 2nd ILL Lt. Art., 29 Oct 1861 - 25 April 1865

Fastabend, Casper, Pvt. D HomeGuard, 26 June 1861 - 29 Sept 1861

Stein, Christian, Pvt. D,HomeGuard, 26 June 1861 —29 Sept 1861

Guthmann, Bernhard, Pvt. C HomeGuard, 26 June 1861 - 29 Sept 1861

Oberheide, Anna, Widowof William, Sgt. H 4th MOVol. Cav., 7 Sept 1861 - 21 Mar 1864

Oberheide, Anna Widowof William, 2nd Lt. E 4th MOVol. Cav., 21 Jan 1865 - 7 July 1865

Oberheide, Anna, Widowof William, 1st Lt. D 4th MOVol. Cav., 8 July 1865

Meyer, Henry, Pvt. J 1st M0Eng., 13 Sept 1861 - 24 Sept 1864

Ruppert, Caroline, Widowof William, Pvt. E 2nd Mich. Cav., 9 Nov 1863 - 12 Aug 1865

Haman, Henry, Pvt. A HomeGuard, 27 June 1861 —29 Sept 1861

Herbst, Michel, Corp. J 1st MOEng., 13 Sept 1861 - 24 Sept 1864

Herbst, Michel, Pvt. HomeGuard, 27 June 1851 - 12 SGPP1861

Pape, Christian, Pvt. K 5th MSM,Dec 1861 - Feb 1864

Pape, Christian, Pvt. c MOHomeGuard, 29 June 1861 - 29 Sept 1861

Bsrtimann, John, Corp. HomeGuard, 27 June 1861 - 29 SePt 1861

Bode, Charles, Musician 8th MOInf., 29 July 1861 - 16 Aug 1862

10



Ritgeroh, Christian, Pvt. B HomeGuard, 27 July 1861 —2%Sept 1861

aiegeeae; chr1e£iah; corp. J lst MOEng., 24 Sept 1861 - 24 Sept 186a
Penn, William J., Pvt. E 34th MOSM, Feb 1863 - March 1865
Henderson, William
Danes, Fritz
Swan, Mahala, Widowof George, Pvt. 5th USSoldier

Coates, Isaac, Pvt. 13th Penn Inf., 18 April 1861 1 Aug 1861
Coates, Isaac, Sgt. J 101 Penn Inf., 1 Oct 1861 - 2 Sept 1862
Huttmann, Jacob, Pvt. J lst MOEng., 13 Sept 1861 28 Sept l86h

Huttmann, Jacob, Pvt. B MOBat., 27 June 1861 —13 Sept 1861

Unnerstall, Frank, Pvt. C 2nd MOInf., 10 Sept 1861 - 27 Sept 1864
Unnerstall, Frank, Pvt. HomeGuard

Obst, William, Pvt. C Murdochs Regiment, Sept 1861 - Oct 1861

McGinnis, Peter, Lieut. B 29th MOV01. Inf., 1? Aug 1862 - 31 March 1865

McGinnis, Peter, Pvt. B 29th M0V01. Inf., 7 Sept 1864

Goetz, Ignatz, A 2nd MOLt. Art., 21 Oct 1862 - 3 Aug. 1865

Goetz, Ignatz, Pvt. B HomeGuard, 1 May1861

Ross, Alexander, Scout acting as _____, 1862- 1866
Krueger, Christian H., Pvt. 8th MOInf., 1862
Zahf, Mike, Pvt. D 17th MOInf., 1862 - 1866

Gaither, Levi, Pvt. H 56th US Inf., 18 June 1862 - 15 Sept 1866

Tfiorhauer, Amelia, Widow of William, Pvt.TB HomeGuard, 27 June 1861 —29 Sept 1861

Kelley, Miller, Pvt. 10th ILL ca§., 20 Aug1861 - 10 Jan 1865
Kluher, Rudolph, Pvt. B 56th MO, 3 months

Hartung, Emilie, Widowof Christian, Sgt. C 1st MOEng., 13 Sept 1861 - 28 Sept 1864

Walter, Margaret, Widowof__
Holmes, Jane, Widowof US Soldier

Southoff, Anton, USSoldier
Vogt, John, US Soldier

Ulrich, Henry, Corp. C 2nd MOInf., 28 July 1861 - 25 April 1864

Watters, John, Sgt. H lst ILL Lt. Art., 18 Feb 1862 - 15 June 1865
Stolte, Christoph, Pvt. lst MOEng., 13 Sept 1861 - 29 Sept 1864
Klages, Christian, Pvt. K 8th MOVol., 10 Aug 1861 - 10 Aug 1864

Klages, Christian, Pvt. A HomeGuard, 2? June 1861 - 29 Sept 1861

Traupe, William F., Corp. G lst MOEng., 8 Sept 1861 - March 1862

Traupe, William F., Pvt. A HomeGuard, 27 June 1861 - 29 Sept 1861

Miller, Fredrich, Sgt. A HomeGuard, 27 June 1861 - 29 Sept 1851

Hartung, Emilie, Widowof Christian, Pvt. HomeGuard, 27 June 1861 - 29 Sept 1861

Hall, Alexander, Pvt. C 40th ILL Inf., 25 July 1861 —31 Dec 1863

11



Hall, Alexaner, Pvt. C 40th ILL Inf., 1 Jan 1864 - 24 July 1865
McKee, Derick, Pvt. D 154 ILL Inf., 10 Feb 1865 —18 Sept 1865

McKee, Derick. Pvto F 135 ILL Inf. 11 March 1864 —28 Sept 1864

Amelung, Henry A., Pvt. G lst MOEng., Sept 1861 - 22 July 1865

Van Frank, Hannah, Widowof Lewis C., Pvt. F 2nd ILL Lt. Art., 20 Apr 1862 - 9 March 1865

Bruenig, Anna M., Widow of Ludwig, Pvt. G 1st MOVol. Eng.5 13 Sept 1861 - 28 Sept 1864

Klingemann, Anna, Widow of Diedrich, Pvt. 5th MO, 12 March 1862 - 15 March 1865

Klingemann, Anna, Widowof Diedrich, HomeGuard, 2? June 1861 - 29 Sept 1861
Hire, Mary Etsel, Widowof John, Pvt. D 2nd MO1861

Nitcel, Christine, Widowof William, Pvt. 1st MOEng., 26 Sept 1861 - 1 Nov 1864

Baehre, Henry C., Pvt. C 2n MOLt. Art., 3 Aug 1862 —4 Aug 1865

Garris, Gottfried, Pvt. D lst MOEng., 20 Sept 1861 - 28 Sept 1864
Rosskaup, Fredrich, Sgt. C HomeGuard, 27 June 1861 - 29 sept 1861

Daues, Fredrick, Pvt. B HomeGuard, 27 June 1861 —29 Sept 1861

Frank, Joseph, Pvt. HomeGuard, 27 June 1861 - 29 Sept 1861

Meystedt, Henry, Pvt. C 3rd—wMOIn.'f'., 1 Aug 1862 - 21 Aug 1865

Gorns, Elizabeth, Widowof Christian, Pvt. HomeGuard, 27 June 1861 - 29 Sept 1861

Gastocker, Conrod, Pvt. HomeGuard, 27 June 1861 —29 Sept 1861

Dick, Lisette, widow of August, Sgt. J 17th MOInf., 13 Sept 1861 - 15 Dec 1864

Gerau, Andrew, Pvt. G lst MOInf., April 1861 9 August 1861

Arnstead, Joseph, Pvt. 1861
Frinzel, George, Sgt}, May 1861 - May1865

Baumaun, Christian, Pvt. A HomeGuard, 27 June 1861 - 29 Sept 1861

Roth, E1izabeth,, widow of John, Pvt. D HomeGuard, 1861

Schatz, William, Pvt. D HomeGuard, 27 June 1861 —29 sept 1861

Brown, Theirea, Widow of Lewis, Pvt. D 1st MOLt. Art., 13 May 1861 —1863

Hirsch, George, Pvt. A 22nd IND., 21 Sept 1864 - 3 July 1865

Lindemann, Henry, Pvt. D HomeGuard, 2? June 1861 - 29 Sept 1861

Weisenstein, Fredrick, Pvt. D HomeGuard, 27 June 1861 - 29 Sept 1861

Voss, Henry, Pvt. F 29th MOInf., 30 August 1863 - 12 June 1865

Reiker, John, Pvt. C HomeGuard, 27 June 1861 —29 Sept 1861

Travis, George w., Pvt. H 79 Ohio Vol. Inf., 8 Aug 1862 - 22 April 1864

Nussbaum, Henry 0., Pvt. C 2nd MOVol., 10 Sept 1861 - 27 Sept 1864
Nussbaum, Henry 0., Pvt. HomeGuard, 2? June 1861 - 29 Sept 1861

Herold, Mary M., widow of Valentine, Pvt. F 2nd ILL Lt. Art., 4 sept 1861 —7 Feb 1863

Heimgelmann, Nickles, Pvt. F 2nd ILL Lt. Art., 8 March 1862 - 8 March 1863

Salle, Matilda, widow of Otto, Pvt. F 2nd ILL Lt. Art., 13 Oct 1861 - 14 Dec 1864

Lipp, Ferdinard, Pvt. F 56th M0, 8 sept 1864 (3 months)
Alexander, Jhltanus, Alias Alexander Holland, Pvt. G 55th Inf., 1 June 1863 - 31 Dec 1865

12



Ivers, Harriet, Widowof Smith, Pvt. H 56th Vol. (died in Army)
Hampton, George, Alias HamptonWade, Pvt. H 4? Miss Inf.

Kollas, Henry. Pvt. HomeGuard, 27 June 1861 - 29 Sept 1861
Bohnsack, Ernest W., Pvt. MOMilitia

Savers, Ruben, Pvt. B 21st MOCol. Inf.

Gayle, John, Pvt. A 2nd MOLt. Art., 1862 - 3'4»Aug 1865

Sandvose, Friedrich, Pvt. G lst MOEng. Inf., 13 Sept 1861 - 8 April 1862
Ounih, Michael, Pvt. 10 MOCav., 3 Sept 1862 - 3 Sept 1865

Ounih, Michael, Pvt. A HomeGuard, 5 May 1861 - 5 August 1861

Eggimann, Benedicht, Pvt. D HomeGuard, 27 Jan 1861 - 29 Sept 1861

Eggimann, Matilda, Formerly Widowof Henry Bonchers, Sgt. HomeGuard, 27 June 1861 
29 Sept 1861

Davis, Daniel, Pvt. C 26th KYInf., 1 Oct 1861 - 10 July 1865

Dunsome, Sarah F., Widowof William Tackel, Pvt. 110 ILL Inf.

Maevers, Wilhelmina, Widowof Christian, Pvt. K 8th MOInf., 1 Aug 1861 - 16 Aug 1864

Wichterich, Nicholas, Lieut. A HomeGuard, 6 June 1861 - 29 Sept 1861

Giboney, Dennis, Pvt. H 56th US Col. Inf., 18 June 1863 - 15 Sept 1866

Oster, George
Hale, Celia A., Widowof Hale

O'Brien, Charles, Alias O'Brien Charles O'Donaghue, Pvt. Gun Boat Essex, Aug 1861 - 1862

Carbol, Mary A., Widowof ___

Houts, Eliza Jane, Widowof Christopher B.

Athenlow, Nancy J., Widowof ___

Roberts, Mary A., Widow of __, Major (CONF)

Frauz, Frauz, Pvt. MOHomeGuard

Roettjn, Wilhelmina, Widowof John, Pvt. HomeGuard

Cofer, Thomas J., Pvt. K 52nd KYInf.

Vogt, George, Pvt. 24 ILL Inf., 1 Sept 1861 - Sept 1864
Jones, James.W., Pvt. MOEnlised Militia
Barber, Robert W., Lieut. F Militia 56th M0Ovt. 1862

Carroll, Richard, Pvt. c 2nd MOInf., May 1862 —1864

Carroll, Richard, Pvt. C 15th MOInf.
Ketterer, Anton, Pvt. C HomeGuard, June 1861 - Sept 1861

Pott, Henry,A., Art. H lst ILL Lt. Art., Feb 1862 - March 1862
Pott, Johanna, widowof Frederik, Pvt. 2nd ILL Lt. Art. (died in service at Huntsville)
Henning, Adolph; 2nd Lieut. B 2nd KANInf., May 1861 —Oct 1861

Lose, Wilhilmine, Formerly widow of Frederick Wille. Pvt. HomeGuard

Miller, Louis w., Pvt. 2nd ILL Lt. Art., 15 Sept 1861 - 15 D60 185“

Feaman, John James T., Reg. Q-master, 12th KY, 1862 9 1864

13

;3.]-[v1_-nb'—-.’.21\'4‘:~v‘L‘.,.l"?;l;J.’_".“‘.__.'-«.....-._v,e...,.—»~.-.,m..r.:A..<_;i-..,«;.._-.~,<



wray, Frances A., Widowof Joseph L., Pvt. A 15th ILL Cav., Aug 1861 - Feb 1863
Stratmaun, John H., Pvt. HomeGuard

Hunze, Charles F., Pvt. A 15th ILL Cav., 1861

Slaughter, James B., Pvt. B 29th MOInf., 15 Aug 1862,- 5 Oct 1863
Bader, William, Lieut. A 2nd MOInf., 1861-1862

Hunze, “enrietta, Formerly widowof Henry Allers, Pvt. HomeGuard
Randal, Noah, Pvt.

Goetz, Jacob, MOHome Guard

Siebenkatten, Margaret, Widowof John, M0HomeGuard

Hogard, John S.

Woods, William E., M0 HomeGuard

Campbell, James T., Alias James Campbell, Lieut. A 15th ILL Cav., 10 Aug 1861 - 28 Aug 1864
Klostermann, Louis F., Lieut. F 29th MOInf.

Wells, John A.

Nouski, Mathias M., Corp. lst Wis. Cav., 17 May1863 - 19 July 1865

Hirsch, Catherine B., widow of Christian, M0HomeGuand

Berry, Sarah J., Widowof ___

Langlois, John, MOHomeGuard

Langlois, Felix, MOHomeGuard
Meyers, Mary M., Widow of David L., Mo HomeGuard

Cofer, Nathaniel L., Pvt. 10th MOCav., Sept 1862 - July 1865

Gerst, Barbara, Widowof Peter, M0HomeGuard

Hartzell, James N., Pvt. D 7th Ohio Vol. (3 years)
Roetger, Wilhelmina, Widowof John, MOMilitia

Sledge, Cliza A.
Bahn, George W.

McClain, John Andrew, §‘ 56th, 15 April 1864 - 16 Dec 1864

Clark, Charles, A 43rd Inf. IND., 15 Jan 1865 - 30 March 1865

Nebel, Robert.A., B Ala, 1 Sept 1861 - 30 Sept 1864

Joble, John, Cav. E 4th MO,18 Sept 1863 - 7 Sept 1865

Bolk, Lambert, F 2nd ILL, 13 March 1861 —15 August 1864

Minz. John, L 1st MOCav., 115 Sept 1862 - 20 Dec 1865

Allford, Joseph, L 156 ILL Inr.. 5 May1864 - 15 Dec 1864

Ellis, William, K 29th MOInf., Oct 1862

Floyd, Henry, 2nd ARKCav., 28 Dec 1862 - 15 Aug 1865

Sparling, ____, Widowof John, B 2nd ILL Inf., 20 June 1861 - 15 Sept 1864
Kock, Henry, H 1st ILL, 4 Feb 1862 - 16 June 1865

Black, John w., F 13th MOInf., 17 Sept 1861 - 2 May1862

Barton, James, B MOInf., 1862 - 1865

14



Wemellon, William P., A 2nd MOArt., 19 July 1863 - 25 Aug 1865
Friedrich, Jacob, Cav. G 4th ILL, 29 Aug 1861 - 22 Oct 1864

Gibaney, Washington, Inf. G 102 Mich., 29 Aug 1864 —30 Sept 1866

Boyly, Patrick, Inf. K 2nd MO, 15 Aug 1861 - 20 July 1863

Dietler, William, Inf. K 20th W.is., 18 April 1864 - 18 July 1865
Vorweg, Fredrick, Inf. C HomeGuard, 27 June 1861 - 29 Sept 1861

Jones, John H., Inf. K 2nd MO, 20 Aug 1861 - 20 Sept 1865

Harrison, Ann, Widowof John Shepperd, Inf. G 102 Mich., 1861-1865
Wilson, Richard, (Job Foster, Annie Forster widow)

Speak, Martin V.
Sumper, Maria C., Widow of John Limpher

Bloomfield, James, Inf. K 2nd MO
DUTCHTOWN

Freaser, John F., Pvt. B 3rd MOCav., 14 July 1864 - 13 July 1865

Eggimann, John, Pvt. J. lst MOInf., 14 Sept 1861 - 16 Oct 1865
Swan, Dave, Pvt. A 2nd MOInf., 24 Jan 1864 - 24 Aug 1865

Wessell, August, Pvt. D lst MOInf., 15 Nov 1862 —15 July 1865

Fraser, Lydia, Widowof US Soldier
HUBBLE TOWNSHE

Denecke, Frederick, Pvt. 5 Cav., 8 May1863 - 8 July 1865

Bomemann,August, Pvt. K 5th Cav., 4 May 1865 (2 yrs.)

Dralle, Henry, Saddler K 5th Cav., 9 May1863 —8 July 1865

Melton, Benjamin, Pvt. D, 30 Jan 1862 - 30 Aug 1865

Nothdurft, William, Orderly K 5th Cav., 13 Dec 1861 - 20 Feb 1865

Kinder, Thomas B., 1st Corp. B Cav. EMM,28 July 1864 - 12 Feb 1865

Schlueter, Andrew H., Sgt. B Cav. EMM,28 July 1864 - 21 Feb 1865

Ahrnes, Henry P., Pvt. B 5th Cav. EMM,28 July 1864 —21 Feb 1865

Neiman, William, Pvt. B 5th Cav. BM, 28 July 1864 - 21 Feb 1865

Schrafer, Henry C., Pvt. C Cav. NY

Illers, William, Pvt. B 5th Cav. EMM,28 July 1864 - 21 Feb 1865

Kerstner, John, Pvt. F 29th Inf. MO, 24 Aug 1862 —23 Feb 1863

Nienstedt, William, Pvt. K 5th MOCav. ASM,8 Jan 1863 ' 21 Feb 1865

qF1uge, William, Pvt. B 5th MOCav.

Knap, Louis, Dec 1865

Wessel, Henry

Winkler, Wm. H.

Bartles, Charles
Willa, William H.

Mills, Mary A., Widow of Benjamin F-. Corp- 13th KYCa"-- 8 S91’

15

t 1863 —10 July 1865



Poe, Louise, widow of Issiah (CONF),Pvt.

fiiiison, George B., Pvt. c 55th INDInf., 1862 - oct 1852 it
Pvt. K 132 IND Inf., 1863 - 1863 t

) Pvt. D 12 IND. Inf. 4 Feb 1865 - Nov 1865 '
i

Obert, Willis, Pvt. 21st ILL Inf., 1863 - 1864 §
Fraser, Henry C., Pvt. c 50th MOInf., 1863 - 1865
OgmFmmBMqP%.I%mImIMuS@tmfl-Swtwfl 1

Pvt. I 52nd INDInf.

Coats, Harrison, This man's family can't furnish information (Color)
Cauley, Charley, This man's family can't furnish information (Color)
Shaw, Henry, Family can't furnish information (Color)

Payne, Sandy F. (Colored) i
Zimm, John, Pvt. E 8th MOInf., Aug 1862 - July 1865

Pvt. 3rd MO

Maudeville, S.L., (CONF)

Rodney, L.L., (CONF)

Ohlschlegen, Henry F., Pvt. F 2nd ILL Art., 1861 - Dec 1863

Crawford, Sarah C., Widowof Hiram P., Pvt. 32nd INDInf., 1861 - 1864

Brase, Sarah E., Widowof Frederick, Pvt. 5th MOCav., 8 May 1863 - 8 July 1865 E

Brase, Clesta, Widowof John B., Pvt. 2nd MOCav.

O'Hara, Patrick A., 149thNYInf. dis. 1865

Hartley, Hiram, Pvt. A 58th IND Inf., 22 Aug 1862 - 22 Dec 1864

Hutton, Henry C., Corp. A 8th MOCav., 1863 - 1865

McKee, Sarah A., Widowof John, Pvt. Colored Regiment.

Kinder, Ambrose P., Pvt. F 8th MO, May 1863 (CONF)

Daune, Charles, Pvt. 1862 - 1863

Daume, August, Pvt. D 4th MOCav., Oct 1861 - Feb 1865

Kenhne, Henry, Pvt. F MOInf.

Brass, Henry, Pvt. F MOInf.

Brakebusch, Carolina, Wid8wof Christian, Pvt. MOCav.

Huckstep, Alfred W., Pvt. MOCav.

Eggiman, Henry, Pvt. D lst MOEng., 7 Nov 1862 - 22 July 1865

Williams, Aaron M.

Nichols, Deliverance, Pvt. lst MOCav., 17 Nov 1862 —2 Aug 1862 (?), gunshot
Pvt. 12th MOCav., May 1864 - 18 Nov 1865

Magg, Edward E., Sgt. E 8th MOEMM.15 May 1863 (3 months)
Pvt. E EMC, 14 July 1864 - 21 Feb 1865

) Gartung, Charles, Pvt. K 5th MSMCav.: 23 Dec 1861 - 20 Feb 1855

Wille. Dorah, Former widow of Henry, Pvt. J 2nd ILL Art

Bean, Mary, Widow of Columns W. (CONF)

16



Schrieben, Mary A., Widow of William, Pvt. D 12th MSMCav., 13 Dec 1862 - 9 July 1863
Guethen, August, Sgt. K 3rd MSM,11 March 1862 - 11 March 1865

Spiry, Thomas, Pvt. A 2nd M0Art., Jan 1861 - 12 Aug 1865

Thornton, Robert, Pvt. C 79th Cav. Inf., 1862 - Oct 1865
Mills, Benjamin F.
Clark, Isaac
Widigand, Elizabeth

LIBERTY TOWNSHIP

Gloth, William, Pvt. F 10th MOCav., 1 Oct 1862 - 15 Sept 1865
Grebe, Christian, Pvt. G 1st MOInf., 15 Sept 1861 —28 Oct 1864
Slaughter, Thomas, Pvt. J 3rd MOCav. ,'

Eakins, William B., Pvt. F 8th MOCav. MSM,April 1863 - Nov 1864

Brockenbrought, Andrew, Pvt. B 29th MOInf., 25 Oct 1862 - 18 July 1865
Roloff, Herman, Pvt. A 65th NYInf., May1864 - Aug 1865

Stephens, George H., Pvt. C 6 MSMMOCav., June 1864 - 15 Feb 1865

Bell, Ephrams, Pvt. G 13th ILL Cav., Sept 1863 - 1865

Criswell, William 0., Pvt. MOCav., Sept 1861 - Dec 1861

Meanally, Samuel M., Pvt. 6th ILL Cav., 1 March 1865 - 5 Nov l865

Kinder, Minerva E., Widow of Dave Proffer, Pvt. 2nd MOArt. 1863 —1865
HANDLE TOIJNSHIP

Sams, Lee Ann, Widow of Henry B., Pvt. F 22nd Ohio Inf., 12 Sept 1861 - 20 Feb 1864

Isbell, Henderson C., Pvt. K 29th MOInf., 22 Oct 1862 —26 June 1865
(In prison at Vickburg for 10 weeks)

Stewart, Samuel E., Pvt I MOInf., 1 Sept 1861 - 2 June 1865

Prince, Lee Ann, Widow of Vurga1(?).A., Pvt. 2nd MOCav.
(My husband is dead and I have 11 children)

Hitchcock, William 5. (CONF), Pvt. G 8th MOCav., June 1861 - Sept 1864

Lapp, Lewis G., Pvt. E 10th ILL Cav., Sept 1861 - 20 Nov 1865

Brady, Torance, Pvt. F (CONF)5th TN Inf., June 1861 - Nov 1865

Mathis, William, Pvt. E 5th ILL Cav., 5 Sept 1862 - 21 sept 1863

Hice, William, Pvt. K 1st ohio Art., Feb 1862 (10 months)

Kestner, Henry, Pvt. F 29th MOInf., 27 Sept 1862 - 2 June 1865

Schatte, John, Pvt. B 58th ILL Inf., 1 Sept 1863 - 1 April 1866

Quinn, Patrick, Pvt. 29th MOInf., July 1862 - Sept 1865

Ruble, Jacob, I lst MOEng., 13 Sept 1861 - 28 Sept 1864

Turncaul, Henry, A 1st MOEng., 28 Nov 1861 - 20 Dec 1864

Gerchwiter, Anthony, I lst M0Eng., 10 Oct 1861 - 4 Nov 1864

Huey, Thomas M., Sgt. L 10th MOCav., Oct 1862 - 1865

Morten, Henry, Pvt. G 1st M0Eng., 15 sept 1861 - 15 June 1864

17



Mccombs, Hannah M., Widow of Jurdon, Pvt.

Schwethmann, Louis, Pvt. J 1st M0Eng., Sept 1861 - May1862 ?»

Schwettmann, William, Pvt. L 1st MOEng., 1 July 1861 - Aug 1864

Freeman, Thomas B., Sgt. K 29th MOEng., Sept 1862 —12 Aug 1864

Hahn, Fredric, Pvt. I 1st M0Eng., 13 Sept 1861 —26 Sept 1354
Cornstock, Eliga M., Pvt. E 40th ILL Inf. 1861 —1864

Simons, Hiram, Corp. I 8th NYCav., Aug 1861 - June 1352

Bonron, Ellen R., Widowof James W., Pvt.

Brown, John M., Pvt. A 15 ILL Cav., 31 Oct 1861 —11 Nov 1864

Foeste, William, PVt. F 29th MOInf., 14 Aug 1862 -26 Mar 1865
(Prisoner in Andersonville 11rd to 23rd)

Scism,.Samue1, Pvt. A 2nd MOCav., 13 Feb 1864 - 12 July 1865

Rubel, Louis, Pvt. F 19th US Inf., 12 April 1864 - 28 July 1865
_Hente, Fredrick, Pvt. G 1st MOEng., 13 Sept 1861 - 28 Sept 1864

Kirchhoff, Henry W., Pvt. D 1st MOEng., 18 Aug 1862 - 30 May 1865

Foester, Christian, Sgt. F 29th MOInf., 21 Aug 1862 - 12 June 1865
Kimmich, Bernhard, Pvt. H 49th ILL Inf., 29 Oct 1861 - 19 June 1862

Pvt. B 30th I11 Inf., 13 Oct 1864 - 17 July 1866

Fritze, Louis, Sgt. A 1st MOInf., 15 Aug 1861 —4 Feb 1862 E
Wilkinson, James, Sgt. G 29th MOInf.

Steger, Leo J., Post Surgeon
Schenider, Emil, Pvt. I lst MOEng., 13 Sept 1861 - 18 July 1865 E

Stoll, Fredericke, Formerly widowof Haback, Frederick, Pvt. A 15th I11 Cav.
10 Aug 1861 - Aug 1864

Huber, Christian, Formerly widow of Brinkmann, August, Musician 8th MOInf.
29 July 1861 - 16 Aug 1862

Marshall, Erwin, Pvt. 56th MSMInf.

Steeg, George, Pvt. F 2nd Ill. Art., 21 Bet 1861 - 17 Dec 1864

Rollins, John H., Bugler A 1st A1a.:Cav.. 4 Nov 1862 - 13 Nov1863
Kelpe, Christian, Pvt. C 2nd MOInfo, 10 Sept 1861 - 17 Sept 1864

Watters, Louis w., Fvt. K 8th MOInf., 28 Aug 1861

Berringer, Catherine, Widowof Adam,Pvt.
Goodchilds, Elijah, Pvt. D 108th W.S. Inf., 7 July 1864 - 21 March 1866

Vornkahl, Conrad, Pvt. C 1st MOEng., 18 Aug 1862 - 30 May1865

Smith, Luke, Pvt. H 18th US Inf., 1 Aug 1864 - 21 Feb 1866

Kesterson, Joseph, USSoldier
Poe, Eugene G., US Soldier

SHAWNEE TOWNSHIP

Reck, Frederick, Pvt. C 2d MOLt. Art., 2 May1864 - 20 Dec 1865

Query, Andrew, Pvt. c 56th MD, Aug 1862 - Dec 1864

18



Markers, Charles E. (CONF), sept 1862

Daugherty, Sidney, Pvt. B 29th MOInf., 30 Aug 1862 —12 Feb 1864
Woods, Rufus, Pvt. C 56th M0, Aug 1862 - Dec 1864

Martin, James S., Pvt. E 8th MOInf., 22 Sept 1862 —10 June 1865
McDowell, Nancy E., Wife of James, Pvt.

Anderson, Daniel W., Pvt. B 29th MOInf., 12 June 1862 - 12 June 1865

Garner. Tennesse B«. Widowof Aaron. Pvt. C 50th MOInf., 20 sept 1864 - 11 April 1865
Trickey, John F., Corp. I 5th MOCav., 24 Mar 1862 - 24 Mar 1865

Putz, Joseph, Pvt. F 29th MOInf., 12 Sept 1862 - 12 June 1865
Wilson, Archable A., Pvt. 1862 —186k

Reck, Antony, Pvt. M MSMCav., 30 March 1862 - 25 March 1865

Reid, Royal, Pvt. F 4th EMMInf., 1862 (6 months)

Kasten, Charles, Pvt. I 2nd MOInf., 13 March 1862 —8 June 1865
(Prisoner at Andersonville for 4 months)

Hope, Thomas D. (CONF), 1862

Litzelfelner, Anrew, Lieut. I 4th EMMCav., Oct 1861 - 1865
Ross, zenas (CONF), Pvt. D MOCav., Sept 1864 - sept 1865

Penrod, Levi, Pvt. L 6th ILL Cav., 21 Mar 1862 - 11 Sept 1865 :
Noell, John, Pvt. E 29th MOInf., 7 Aug 1862 —12 June 1865 i

Ross, Jasper (CONF), Lieut. ARKCav., 1862 - June 1865

Ross, James A. (CONF), Pvt. D 8th MOCav., Oct 1862 - June 1863

Cratz, Michael, Corp. F 29th MOInf., Sept 1862, deserted
Bruhl, Frank, Pvt. D 12 MSMCav., 12 April 1862 - 23 April 1865

Best, Daniel B. (CONF), Pvt. 1862 - 1865

Davis, Newton M., Sgt. E 50th MSMInf., sept 1864 —1865 (8 months)

Rose, ihomas A., Pvt. 2nd MOInf., 21 June 186# —20 Aug 1865
Templeton, Elam S., Sgt. B 29th MOInf., 28 July —12 June 1865

Huff, Albert N., Sgt. G 50th MOInf., 20 Feb 1865 - 5 Aug 1865

Zimmerman,Charles, Pvt. B 29th MOInf.. 3 Aug 1862 - 12 July 1864

Brown, Marcus A., Pvt. I 5th Cav. 1862 - 1865

Powel, James (CONF)Pvt. MOInf., 1862 - 1863

Owens, Joseph (CONF), Pvt. K MOCav., Oct 1863

McKinney, Jackson, G., Pvt. A 56th MOInf., 1863 - 1864

Ripple, George W., Pvt. 15th INDLt. Art., 1 Jan 1862 - 21 June 1865

Myette, wi11ism c. (CONF), Pvt. H.M0Cav., 5 June 1862 - 15 July 186a

Stathem, William, Pvt. F 8th MOCav., 10 Sept 1862 —15 April 1865

Woldridge, Sidney, Pvt. K 13th KYCav., 25 Sept 1863 - 10 Jan 1865

Wilfiflord, Ebenezer, Pvt. L 10th MOCav.
Pvt. R 2nd MOCav., 14 oot 1862 - 1 Sept 1855

19



K’;

Young. James W- (CONF). Pvt- B 5th MOInf., 15 Oct 1861 - 20 Mar 1862

Runnels, Ddley, Pvt. B 29th MOInf., 1 Aug 1862 - 12 June 1865

Ellsworth, Mary R., Widow of Wm.B., Lieut. E 1st IND Cav., 15 Aug 1861 —16 May 1355
Kesterson, John, Pvt. B 50th MOInf., 23 Aug 186%- 8 July 1865

Walker, Henry A., Pvt. K 2nd MOCav., 12 Oct 1862 - 19 Sept 1865

McLard, Elam (CONF), Pvt. D 8th MOCav., 21 Sept 1862 - 8 June 1865
Edmund,William, Pvt. 13th ILL Cav., 1862

Unger, Benjamin, Pvt. C 50th MOInf., 29 Sept 1864 —23 April 1865
Garner, Katharine, Widowof James H., Pvt.

Morgan, Daniel (CONF), Pvt. C 7th ARKInf., June 1861 - 15 Oct 1863

Vonier, Ignatz, Pvt. A 6th MOInf., 10 June 1861 —April 1865

Luds, Austin L., Pvt. H 73rd ILL Inf., 15 Oct 1863 - 11 June 1865

Cecil, Dennis F., Pvt. G 15th KYCav., 20 Sept 1863 - 19 Oct 1865
Schenimann, Henry, Lieut. MO, 27 June 1862 —1865

Richardson. Hiram. Pvt- F 59th ILL Cav., Discharge, 16 July 1865
Clingingsmith, Elijah, Pvt. G 56th MOCav., 1861 - 1865
Mc_Ane, John (CONF), ARK Inf.

Stanley, John, Pvt. H 3rd WVACav., 16 Sept 1862 - 30 June 1865
Kirby, Jacob S. (CONF), Pvt. MISS

Nations, George P., Corp. 130th ILL Inf., Discharge, 1863

Bishop, William, Pvt. C 2nd ARKCav., 21 June 186# - 20 Aug 1865

Ackman, James, Pvt. E 7th KYCav., 1 Aug 1862 - 10 July 1865

Craft, Henry M. (CONF), Pvt. A MOCav., 1861 —1863

McAne, George, Pvt. MOCav., Oct 1862 - 1863

Foster, William E. (CONF),Pvt.

Blankenship, Fountain, Pvt. L 13th KYCav., 3 Oct 1863 - H Jan 1865
1 NEELY LANDING

Neff, John L., Pvt. D 111th, 15 Aug 1862 - 22 March 1865

Yancey, John M., Pvt. C 50th, 27 Oct 1864 - 28 Aug 1865

Miller, William C., Pvt. E 25th WIS, ll Aug 1862 - 21+Oct 1864

Widger, Charley, Pvt. K 49th ILL, April 1861 - 1865

Wilkelm, James H. (CONF), Pvt. H.11th Texas Cav., April 1861 —April 1865

Schoell, Tobias, Pvt. C 50, Oct 186# - 1865
Pvt. A 8th MO,April 1863 (7 months)

Reisenbigler, George, Pvt. Y 29th M0, 8 Sept 1862 - 1865

Orledo, Luce, 21st Ohio, April 1861 - Aug 1861
Pvt. 49th Ohio, 9 Aug 1861 - 1865

Shoults, AmandaJ., Widowof US Soldier

20



WELCH TOWNSHIP

Carlton, George W., Pvt. E 47th MOInf., 13 Aug 1864 _ 1865

Nolen, Noah, Pvt. E 59th ILL Inf., 7 Aug 1861 —25 June 1865

McNeill, Archibald, Pvt. D 128th ILL Inf., Aug 1862 - March 1863

Brewingter, Ruben, Pvt. C 1st TN Inf., 10 March 1863 - July 1868
Hail, Lemon, Pvt. E 4th MOInf., Nov 1861 - March 1862

Capt. C 56th MOInf., 8 Aug 1862 - Sept 1862

Witmore, George R., Pvt. C 22 NYInf. April 1861 - May1862
Lt. D 155th INDInf., Jan 1865 - Sept 1865

Sherif, Mary, Widow of Andrew Frey, Pvt. HomeGuard, 2 June 1861 - 25 Sept 1861
Sibert, Wesley, Pvt. A 11th MOInf., 20 July 1861 - 4 Aug 1864

Weissenburn, Fredrick, Pvt. D 41st MOInf., 25 Aug 1864 - 11 July 1865

Birkmann, Louisa, Widow of Obershefp, Herman, Pvt. E 5th MOInf., 21 Sept 1861 - 2 Nov 1862
Nosler, Matitda, Widowof Garrison, William F., Pvt. K 21 INDInf.

6 July 1861 - 17 Sept 1861
Pvt. H 70th INDInf., 28 July 1862 - 8 June 1865

Dunning, Sarah, Widow of Samuel C., Pvt. E, Nov 1864 - Nov 1865

Noble, John, Pvt. E 7th Neb., 12 May 1865 - 24 May 1866

Copen, Thompson, Pvt. A 10th KYInf., 1862
Pvt. B 12th MSMCav., April 1865

Porketon, William, Sailor, Allabress, 1 Feb 1864 —23 Jan 1865
Pvt. A 40th KY Inf., 1 Feb 1865 —23 Oct 1865

Davis, Louis, Pvt. B 55th IND Inf., 20 Dec 1863 - 20 June 1865

Scheilile, Christian, Pvt. F 22d ILL Inf., 11 June 1861- 8 July 1864
Fellbinger, Henry, Pvt. E 1st Neb. Cav., 12 “ay 1863 —24 May1866

WHITEWATER TOWNSHIP

Looney, Julia 3., widow of Oliver P., Pvt. (CONF)

Manning, Columbia A., Widow of William, Pvt. (CONF), Feb 1862 —Mar 1865

Horn, John A., Pvt. A 49th MOCav., 20 Sept 1861 - 10 Dec 1864

Presnell, Elizabeth, Widowof Stephen, Pvt. A 78th MOInf., Feb 1864

Looney, Louisa, Widow of William R., Pvt. A 2nd MOArt., 9 Jan 1863 - 24 Aug 1865

Buckhannan, James E., Pvt. C 50th MO,Jan 1864 - 20 June 1865

Talley, Barten W. (CONF),Pvt. B Carter Battery, Sept 1862

Miller, George H., Capt G 56th EMM,Oct 1864 - 9 Dec 1864

Barr, Polly L., Widowof Winter, Daniel, Pvt. A 2nd MOInf., 10 March 1862 - 6 July 1864

Davis, Julia, Widowof John W., Sgt. A 2nd Art.. 1862 - 1865

Davis, Frederick, Corp. Malitia, 1865 (4months)
Brown, Elizabeth, Widowof John, Pvt., 1862 - 1865

Davidson, George W., Pvt. A 2nd MOLt. Art., 12 Sept 1863 - 2 Aug 1865

Cox, Hiram N. (CONF), Pvt. E 33rd TN, Nov 1861 —1865

Cobb, Roland, Pvt. A c§v.

21



Harp, George G. (CONF), Pvt. 1862 —1865

Welker, James B., Pvt. R & H 2nd MEMCav., 27 Aug 1863 - 11 July 1865
Schuete, Frederick, Pvt. B 2nd M0Art., Aug 1862 —Nov 1865
Denton, Justice L., Pvt. E 85th INDInf., Aug 1862 - Nov 1862

Robins, William B., Corp. A 2n MOLt. Art., 12 Sept 1863 —Aug 1865
Amos, Nicholas (CONF), Pvt. G 8th MOCav., 1862 —1864

wolfenkiehler, Marg., Widowof Henry, Pvt. F 1st MOEng., 13 Sept 1863 - 28 Sept 1854
Moore, William

Bowers, Henry, Corp. A, 1862 A 1864

Crane, Fountain P., Pvt. A, 1862 - 1865

Stevens, Hannah J., Widow of William (CONF)

Runnels, Mary, Widow of Moore, Lee (CONF)

Welty, Henry H., Pvt. A 2d MOArt., 9 Jan 1863 - 24 Aug 1865

Davenport, Aaron H., Pvt. C 56th EMMCav., 1861 (3 months 14 days)
Davis, Richard P., Pvt. A, 1 Sept. 1864 —Dec 1864

Talley, Charles L., Pvt. E 4th MOInf. (CONF)

Seiver, Henry, Pvt. A 56th MOCav., 1863 - April 1865

Moore, Peter, Pvt. A 56th MOCav., 1863 —April 1865

Moore, Andrew, Pvt. A 56th MOCav., 1863 - April 1865

Mantz, William, Pvt. A 56th MOCav., 1863 - April 1865

Haupt, Wilmina, Widow of John C., Pvt. A 56th MOCav., 1863 - April 1865
Fulbright, Marion, Pvt. B Cav., Oct 1862
Mayfield, Elisha, Pvt. A Art., Oct 1862 - 5 Aug 1865
Masters, Jacob, Pvt. A Inf., Oct 1862
Yates, James, Pvt. A 5th EMMInf. 1861 —1864

Ates, Allen, Pvt. Cav., Aug 1862 - Dec 1862

Riehn, Aaron w., Pvt. Cav., May 1865 —1865 (3 months)

Strong, Nelson, Pvt. 21st Ohio Inf., 1861 - 1864
Dalton, Jonathan (CONF), Sgt. B, Oct 1862 - Oct 1863

Turner, Mary A., Widow of Charles (CONF)1862 - 1863

Stearnes, Charles B., Pvt. B Cav., April 1864 - Mar 1855
Niswonger,'Joseph (CONF)

Heartle, Francis M. (CONF)

Slinkard, Sophia, Widowof McCray, George

Niswanger, Peter, Pvt. B 2nd MOArt., Nov 1864 —1855

Estes, Jefferson B., Pvt. 1861 - 1862
Luene, John, Pvt. B 16th NYCav., April 1862 - 14 Dec 1865

Rieman, Ernest, Sgt. B Cav., 1861 - 1862
Heartle, Emanuel, Pvt.

22



1

r

I

Wilferth, John J., Pvt. K 5th MOCav., 17 Feb 1862 —15 Feb 1865
Guinn, Sureldia, Widowof Louis, James, Pvt.

Summers, Perien L., Pvt. A 2d MOLt. Art., 8 Feb 1863 —15 Aug 1865
Wilferth, John, Pvt.

Warner, Sarah A., Widowof Ladd(?), Pvt.

Love, Irene C., Widowof Jacobs, Elisha P., Pvt. G 93rd INDInf.
27 Aug 1862 - 9 July 1863

Miller, James H., 2nd Lieut. G 56th MOCav., 23 Sept 1863 —7 Nov 1863
Leslie, William C., Pvt. 1865 - 1865
Henderson, Daniel W. (CONF)

Welty, Sarah J., Widowof Daniel M., Pvt. A 2nd MOArt., 8 Jan 1863 - 14 Aug 1865
Caldwell, James F. (CONF), 1st Lieut. A 15th MO, June 1861 - 1865

(Shot in right side was a prisoner for 20 months)
BYRD TOWNSHIP

Burns, Richard, Pvt. I 5th MOCav., 28 Sept 1863 - 8 July 1865

Campbell, Franklin, Pvt. I 5th MOCav., 28 Sept 1863 - 8 July 1865

Davis, James F., Pvt. A 2nd MOLt. Art., 23 Dec 1863 - 24 Aug 1865

Davis, Robert W., 2nd Corp. D 2nd MOCav., 12 Nov 1862 - 24 Aug 1865

Delph, Jacob, Pvt. A 2nd MOH Art., 1 May 1862 - 26AAug1865

Eggers, Herman, Pvt. F 101 IND Inf., 17 Aug 1862 - 24 June 1865

Ford, Robt C., Pvt. A 2nd MOLt. Art., 5 Jan 1863 - 24 Aug 1865

Heider, William, Pvt. A 56th MOInf., 15 Sept 1862 - 25 Aug 1864

Harding, Joseph E., Pvt. F 50th ILL Inf., 18 Aug 1861 —April 1862

Kaufmann, George, Pvt. F 50th ILL Inf., 18 Aug 1861 - April 1862

Kohler, Christian, Pvt. F 2nd ILL Lt. Art., 8 Aug 1862 - 8 Aug 1865

Morrison, Robert, Pvt. F 8th MOCav., 9 May 1864 - 15 Nov 1865

Moore, William H., Pvt., 1 Feb 1865 - 21 June 1865

Mogler, Henry, Pvt.

Meyers, Henry, Pvt. K 5th MOCav., 15 Feb 1862 - 20 Feb 1863

Reed, Isaac W., Pvt. I 5th MOCav., 25 March 1862 - 26 March 1865

Reynolds, Gabrael, Pvt. F 4th KYGav., Oct 1861 - Nov 1864

Savers, John w., Pvt. E 12th MOCav., 26 March 1862 - 26 March 1865

Shy, Auntner, Pvt. MOInf.

Werner, Edward, Chaplin E 38th Ohio Inf., 1 Sept 1861 —8 May1862

Gufly, William, Pvt.
Greggory, William, Pvt. I 31st Ohio Inf., 1 Sept 1866
Kinder, Elijah, Pvt. D 64th Col. Inf., 29 Sept 1862 - 13 March1865

Wills, Susan, Widowof Alfred, Pvt. c 56th MOInf., 15 Sept 1862

Schwear, Henry, Pvt. F 29th MOInf., 9 Aug 1862 - 12 June 1865

Patterson, Benjamin, Pvt. K 56th MOInf. Aug 1863 - 15 July 1855
23



i

JACKSON

Bleckwendt. Charles, Pvt. G lst MOInf., 20 Sept 1861 - 28 Sept 1864 U
Bienlein, Christine K., Widowof Peter, Pvt. A 64th MOInf. I,
Baugh, Joel F., Pvt. F 149th ILL Inf., 1865 - 7 Feb 1866 5‘

Bauer, Henry, Pvt. Indept. Mounted Inf., March 1863 - June 1863 1

Bast, Benjamin, Pvt. Idept. Mounted“Inf., March 1863 - June 1863
Cooley, Andrew, Pvt. K 46th Mass. Inf., 10 Dec 1862 - 2 Sept 1865

Heigs, Ermentz(?), lst Lieut. Cape HomeGuard, 27 June 1861 —29 Sept 1851

Flenge, Theresa M., Widowof William, Capt. K 5th MOCav., 20 Feb 1862 - March 1865

Volkert, Wilhelmine, Formerly Widowof Friedrichs, Herman, Pvt. F 2nd ILL Lt. Art, ;
12 Oct 1861 - 14 Dec 1864 ‘

Ford, Ralph P., Pvt. K 3rd MOCav., Aug 1863 - 13 July 1865

Grant, Albert H., Pvt. B 1st Mass. H. Art., Aug 1862 - July 1863

Hoffmeister, Christian, Sgt. 2nd MOInf., 2? July 1861 - 25 Sept 1865
Hawn, Elizabeth, Widow of Henry, Pvt. C 56th MOInf., 1862 - March 1865

Harrison, Nathan C., 1st Lieut. c HomeGuard, June 1861 - Aug 1889(?)

Hasty, Ephraim, Pvt. K 3rd MSMCav., 9 April 1864 —26 Oct 1865
Henderson, Robert T., Sgt. 0 64th MOInf.

Jones, Henry L., Pvt. I 98th ILL Inf., 14 Aug 1862 - 27 June 1865

Kneibert, Jacob H., Pvt. K 10th KYInf., 22 Nov 1861 - 14 Jan 1863
Pvt. D MISS Murice Royate, 1862 - 20 Jan 1865

Masters, Leauden, Pvt. A 201st PA Inf., 16 Aug 1864 - 24 June 1865
May, Frank, Pvt. F 56th MOInf., Sept 1864 - March 1864

Oldenhoener, William, Pvt. 1st MOInf., 13 Sept 1861 - Oct 1862

Obermiller, August, Hospital __ 82nd ILL Inf., 20 Aug 1862 - 9 June 1865
Pepper, Gabriel C., Sgt. K 64th MOInf., 1862 - 1865

Ruff, Benjamin, Pvt. A 8th MOInfo, 20 April 1863 - 12 Oct 1863

Sander, Adam, Pvt. C 1st MOInf., 13 Sept 1861 - 28 Oct 1862

Steinhoff, Ernest, Pvt. C 1st MOInf., 13 Sept 1861 - 28 Oct 1862
Schaefer, Jacob H., Corp. B 1st MOInf., 11 June 1861 - 24 Aug 1864

UmbeckErnest, Pvt. B 34th MOInf., 1862 - 1863

Volkert, Frank, Pvt. 6th HomeGuard, 29 June 1861 - 29 Sept 1861

King, Harriet, Widowof William, Pvt. E 65th use Inf.
Hamilton, David J.

ENE

24



Abernathie , 5
Ackman, 20
Ahrnes, 15
Alexander, 12
Allers, 14
Allford, 14
Amelung, 12
Amos, 22
Anderson, 2, 19
Anfald, 4
Armgardh, 8
Arnstead, 12
Astholz, 9
Ates, 22
Athenlow, 13

Bader, 14
Baehre, 12
Bahn, 6, 14
Baily, 1
Baker, 3
Ball, 4
Barber, 13
Barr, 21
Bartels, 7
Bartles, 15
Barton, 14
Bast, 4, 24
Bauer, 24
Baugh, 24
Baumaun, 12
Beach, 3
Bean, 16
Bedwell, 3
Bell, 17
Bennecke, 4
Bennekle, 4
Bergmann, 10
Berkbergler, 1, 2
Berringer, 18
Berry, 14
Best, 19
Bienhein, 24
Bierwirth, 9
Bingenheimer, 1
Birkmann, 21
Bishop, 20
Black, 14
Blankenship, 20
Bleckwendt, 24
Bleckwent, 10
Bloomer, 10
Bloomfield, 15
Bock, 7, 8
Bde,8,10

INDEX

Boeller, 3
Bohnsack, 13
Boht, 7
Bohuert, 1
Bolk, 14
Bomemann, 15
Bonchers, 13
Bonney, 6
Bonron, 18
Booke, 6
Born, 2
Bowers, 2, 22
Bowman, 3
Boyly, 15
Brady, 1?
Brakebusch, 16
Brandes, 10
Brase, 16
Breneke, 8
Brewingter, 21
Brinkmann, 1E
Brinkopf, 8
Brockenbrought, 17
Brown, 3, 5, 12, 18, 19

21
Bruening, 8, 12
Bruhl, 19
Bruhns, 4
Bruns, 2
Bruihl, 3
Brunkhorst, 8
Bsrtimann, lO
Buckhannan, 21
Burford, 4
Burns, 23

Caldwell, 23
Campbell, 14, 23
Carbol, 13
Carlton, 21
Carroll, 6, 13
Cassell, 5
Cauley, 16
Cecil, 20
Claley, 7
Clark, 14, 17
Clingingsmith, 20
Coates, ll
Coats, 16
Cobb, 21
Cofer, 13, 14
Cooley, 24
Cooter, 9
Copen, 21
Cornstock, 18

25

Cotner, 2, 3
Couter, 9
Cox, 21
Crader, 4
Craft, 20
Cramer, 9
Crane, 22
Cratz, 19
Crawford, 16
Criswell, 17
Crites, l
Crumholz, 1

Dalton, 22
Dambach, 1, 2
Danes, 8, ll
Daues, 12
Daugherty, 19
Daume, 16
Daune, 16
Davenport, 22
Davidson, 21
Davis, 4, 13, 19, 21, 22,

23
Deck, 4
Delph, 23
Denecke, 15
Denton, 22
Depew, 9
Diamond, 1
Dick, 12
Dietler, 15
Dietrich, 6
Dittlinger, 8
Dormeyer, 9
Dralle, 15
Drum. 3
Duff, 6
Dmmhg,2l
Dunsome, 13

Eakins, 4, 17
Edmund, 20
Eggers, 23
Eggiman, 16
Esgimann. 13. 15
Elbright, 1
Ellis, 14
Ellsworth, 20
Engelmann, 8
Estes, 22
Etheridge, 4

Farrar, 5
Farrell, 6



Fassold, 9
Fastabend, 10
Feaman, 13
Fellbinger, 21
Fisher, 8
Flenge, 24
Floyd, 14
Fluge, 15
Foeste, 18
Foester, 18
Ford, 5, 23, 24
Forster, 15
Foster, 15, 20
Frank , 12
Fraser, 15, 16
Frauz, 13
Freaser, 15
Freeman, 18
Frey, 21
Friedrich, 15
Friedrichs, 24
Friederick, 9
Frinzel, 12
Fritz, 5
Fritze, 18
Fruehlinghows, 8
Fulbright, 3, 22

Gaither, 11
Galusha, 8
Garner, 19, 20
Garris, 12
Garrison, 21
Gartung, 16
Gastocker, 12
Gaworonski, 7
Gayle, 13
Gerau, 12
Gerchwiter, 17
Gerst, 14
Gerth, 2
Gibbs, 7
Giboney, 13, 15
Giles, 7
Girtner, 7
Glaub, 2
Gloth, 4, 10, 17
Gockel, 7
Goetz, 11, 14
Goodchilds, 18
Corns, 12
Grant, 24
Grebe: 39 59 17
Gregory, 7
Grawden, 5
Gresgory. 23
Griseke, l
Grossheider, 1

Guethen, 17
Guinn, 23
Gufly, 23
Guthmann, 10

Haback, 18
Habeck, 2
Hahn, 18
Hahs, 2
Hail, 21
Hain, 3
Hale, 13
Hall, 6, 11, 12
Hmmn,5,lO
Hamilton, 24
Hampton, 4, 13
1hmx1.9
Harding, 23
Harp, 22
Harris, 3
Harrison, 15, 24
Hart, 6
mmfle,4
Hartley, 16
Hartung, 11
Hartwig, 2
Hartzell, 14
Hasslaner, 8
Hasty, 24
Haunsheldt, 4
Haupt, 2, 8, 9, 22
Hawn, 24
Hayner, 4
Heartle, 22
Heider, 23
Heigs, 24
Heilwig, 5
Heimgelmann, 12
Helterbrand, 1
Hendericke, 6
Henderson, 11, 23, 24
Henning, 13
Hente, 18
Herbst, 10
Herold, 12
Hice, 17
Hilderbrand, 2
Hinkle, 2
Hire, 12
Hirsch, 12, 14
Hitchcock, 17
Hoern, 10
Hoffman, 6
Hoffmeister, 24
Hogard, 14
Holland, 12
Holmes, 11
HCPep2!

26

Horn, 21
Houts, 13
Huber, 18 ,
Huckstep, 16 :
Huering, 8 §‘
Huey. 17 i‘
Huff, 19 E
Huniermark, 8 :,
Hunter, 7 :1
Hunze, 7, 9, 14
Huters, 8
Huttmann, 11
Hutton, 16

Illers, 15
Isbell, 17
Ische, 7 ,
Ivers, 13 §

Jackson, 7
Jacobs, 23
Joble, 14
Johnson, 3, 7
Jones, 8, 13, 15, 24
Juden, 7

Kage, 6 ;
Kaiser, 1, 3 §
Kassel, 6 §
Kasten, 2, 3, 19 5
Kaufmann, 23
Keisee, 7
Kelley, 11
Kelpe, 18
Kempe. 6
Kenhne, 16
Keoltz, 8
Kestner, 17
Kern, 8
Kerstner, 15
Kesterson, 18, 20
Ketterer, 13
Keuncke, 5
Kimmich, 18
Kinder, 4, 15, 16, 17. 23
King, 24
Kirby, 20
Kirchhoff, 18
Kirn, 2
Klages, 11
Klaproth, 5
Klingemann, 12
Klostermann, 14
Kluher, 11
mnp.l5
Kneibert, 24
Kock, 14
Koeber, 7



Koehler, 3
Kohler, 23
Kollas, 13
Kopperv 7
Kraft, 6
Krueger, 6, 7, 11
Kuhn, 5

Lampe. 5
Lance, 2
Lane, 6
Lane. 3
Lange, 4
Langlois, 14
Lapp. 17
Lauderenaum, 9
Laue, 6
Leslie, 23
Limpher, 15
Lindemann, 12
Link, 4
Lipp, 12
Lithuscanan, 5
Litzelfelner, 19
Lively, 4
Looney, 21
Lose, 13
Love, 23
Lowes, 3
Luds, 20
Ludwig, 3
Luene, 22

Maag, 10, 16
Mabrey, 4
Maevers, 13
Manning, 21
Mantz, 22
Margraf, 6
Markers , 19
Marshall, 18
Martin, 19
Masters, 22, 24
Mathis, 17
Maudeville, 16
May, 24
Mayfield, 22
McAne, 20
McBride, 15
McClain, 14
McCombs, 18
McCray, 22
McDowell, 19
McGinnis , 11
Mclntoch, 6
McKee, 12, 16
McKinney, 19
McNeil, 21

Meanally, 17
Meiderhoff, 1
Melton, 15
Meuhlbach, 5
Meyer, 2, 10, 14
Meyers, 23
Meystedt, 12
Middleton, 1
Miller, 3, 11, 13, 20

21, 23
Mills, 15, 1?
Minton, 6
Minz, 14
Moeder, 1, 8
Moeller, l
Mogler, 23
Moore, 22, 23
Morgan, 20
Morrison, 23
Morten, 17
Mueller, 2
Myette, 19

Nabe, 5
Nations, 20
Neauenschild, 9
Nebel, 14
Neff, 20
Neiman, 15
Nenninger, 10
Nichols, 16
Nienstedt , 15
Nieschwitz, 10
Niswanger, 22
Niswonger, 22
Nitcel, 12
Noble, 21
Noell, 19
Nolen, 21
Norton, 6
Nosler, 21
Nothdurft, 15
Noushi, 14
Nussbaum, 12

Oberheide, 10
Obermiller, 24
Obershefp, 21
Obert, 15
O'Brien, 13
Obst, 11
O'Donaghue, 13
O'Donahue, 6
Oehl, 2
Ogle, 16
O'Hare, 16
Ohel, 1
Ohlschlegen, 16

27

Oldenhoener, 24
Oldham, 4
Orlendo, 20
Oster, 13
Osterloh, 7
Ounih, 13
Owens, 19
Oxen, 2

Paar, 6
Pape, 10
Patterson, 23
Payne, 16
Peck, 5
Penn, ll
Penrod, 19
Pepper, 24
Person, 5
Peters, 7
Petzhold, 2
Phelps, 4
Philpe, 7
Pierson, 5
Poe, 15, 18
Popp. 9
Porketon, 21
Pott, 10, 13,
Powel, 19
Presnell, 21
Prince, 17
Proffer, 4, 17
Pnfit,6
Pullan, 10
Puntman, 1
Putz, 19

Query, 18
Quinn, 17

Rabich, 6, 7
Rainor, 5
Randal, 14
Randol, 6
Beck, 18, 19
Reed, 23
Regenhardt , 9
Reid, 3, 19
Reiker, 12
Reisenbigler, 20
Reynolds, 23
Richardson, 20
Richter, 1
Riehn, 22
Rieman, 22
Ripple, 19
Rissennes, 1
Ritgeroh, 11
Roberts, 13



Robins, 22
Rodney, 16
Roetger, 14
Roettjn, 13
Rollins, 18
Roloff, 17
Rose, 19
Ross, 11, 19
Rosskaup, 12
Roth, 5, 12
Rubel, 18
Ruble, 17
Ruch, 2
Rueseler, 6
mEf,24
Runnels, 20, 22
Ruppel, 1
Ruppert, 10

Sachse, 3
Sackmann, 9
Salle, 12
Sams, 17
Saner, 10, 24
Sandvose, 13
Sauerbaum, 5
Savel, 6
Savers, 13, 23
Schadenberg, 10
Schaefer, 3, 7, 9, 24
Schalck, 3
Schatte, 17
Schatz, 12
Scheilile, 21
Schenider, 18
Schenimann, 20
Scheppelmann, 6
Schivelbine, 8
Schlicker, 9
Schlindwein, 6
Schlueter, 8, 15
Schmidt, 3, 5
Schoell, 20
Schoen, 2
Schoults, 2
Schrader, 7, 8, 9
Schrafer, 15
Schrener, 3
Schrieben, 17
Schrock, 5
Schrumpt, 2
Schuete, 22
Schueth, 5
Schultz, 10
Schutz, 1
Schwear, 23
Schweitzer, 5
Schwethmann, 18

Schwettmann, 18
Schwidler, 7
Scism, 18
Seehausen, 8
Seibert, 4
Seiver, 22
Shaw, 16
Shepperd, 15
Sherif, 21
Shoults, 20
Shyo 23
Sibert, 20
Sides, 2
Siebenkatten, 14
Simons, 18
Slaughter, 4, 14, 17
Sledge, 14
Sleneck, 5
Slinkard, 22
Slinkerd, 4
Sloan, 7
Smith. 3. 4. 5. 7. 18
Smock, 5
Southoff, ll
Sparling, 14
Speak, 15
Sperling, 4
Spiry, 11
Stanley, 20
Stathem, 19
Statler, 4
Stearnes, 22
Steeg, 18
Steger, 18
Stehr, 7
Stein, 10
Steinhoff, 24
Steinmeyer, 9
Stephens, 17
Stevens, 22
Stewart, 17
Stoffregue, 2
Stoll, 18
Stolte, 11
Stratmaun, 14
Strong, 22
Sullivan, 6
Summers, 4, 23
&mmr,U
Swan, 11, 15

Tacke, 1
Tackel, 13
Talley, 21, 22
Taubert, 7
Teichmann, 7
Templeton, 19
Thiessen, 9

28

Thilenius, 5
Thomas, 4, 5
Thompson, 2, 4
Thorhauer, 11
Thornton, 17
Tiffords, 7
Travis, 12
Traupe, 11
Trickey, 19
Turnappel, 10
Turncaul, 17
Turner, 22
fimdmdT,2,3

i

go

i

,7

i

Uhln 5
Ulrich, 9, ll
Umbeck, 24
Unger, 20
Unnerstall, ll

VanC1oedt, 6
VanFrank, 12
Vasterling, 6, 8, 10
Voght, 1, 2
Vogt, 11, 13
Volkert, 24
Volz, 3 I
Vonier, 20 ;
Vornkahl, 18
Vorweg, 15 3
Voss, 12

Wade , 13
Wagner, 2
Waldmann, 6
Walker, 3, 20
Walter, 11
Walther, 8
Warner, 23
Wasserman, 8
Watters, 11, 18
Wehmueller, 1
Welty, 23
Wiesbrod, 2
Weisenstein, 12
Weissenburn, 21
Welker, 22
Wells, 14
Welty, 22
Wemellon, 15
Werner, 6, 23
Wessel, 15
Wessell, 15
Whitaker, 7
Whitmore, 9
Wichterich, 13
Widger, 20
Widigand, 17

L

>

.



Wilferth, 23
Wilke, 1
Wilkelm, 20
Wilkening, 3
Wilkinson, 18
Willa, 15
Wille, 13, 16
Willeke, 8, 9
Williford, 19
Williams, 16
Wills. 1. 3. 7. 23
Willson, 16
Wilson, 3, 15, 19
Winkler, 15
Witmore, 21
Wittmor, 10
Woelecke, 9
Woldridge, 19
Wolfekelhler, 3
wammmmw,&
Wolter, 9
Woods, 111-, 19
Wray, 14

Yancey, 20
Yarger, 6
Yates, 22
Young, 4, 20
Youngblood, 4

Zahf, ll
Zimm, 16
Zimmermann, 1, 19
Zoellner, 1

29


